

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1534 (JEB)

**DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC'S CONSOLIDATED (1) OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS BY U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, AND CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE; (2) OPPOSITION TO STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE'S AND CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE'S CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; AND (3) REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kimberly H. Caine  
William J. Leone  
Robert D. Comer  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
799 9th St. N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20001-4501  
(202) 662-0200

Edward V. A. Kussy  
Alan M. Glen  
NOSSAMAN LLP  
1666 K Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-1400

William S. Scherman  
David Debold  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
wscherman@gibsondunn.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Plaintiffs Cannot Seek Summary Judgment On A Claim To Which They Are Not A Party. .... 3

II. The Rule 12 Motions Must Be Denied Because They Are Based On Mischaracterizations Of Dakota Access’s Cross-Claim. .... 4

    A. The Declaratory Judgment Cross-Claim Is Within This Court’s Federal-Question Jurisdiction. .... 5

    B. Restrictions For Administrative Procedure Act Claims Do Not Bar Dakota Access’s Declaratory Judgment Act Cross-Claim. .... 7

III. The Corps Has Already Given Dakota Access Its Right-Of-Way Under The Mineral Leasing Act. .... 8

    A. The Corps and Plaintiffs Do Not Deny That The Corps Used A Single Process That Led To A Single Decision Allowing Dakota Access To Build And Operate Its Pipeline Below Federal Land..... 8

    B. Mineral Leasing Act Provisions Cited By The Corps And Plaintiffs Do Not Bar Dakota Access’s Right-Of-Way..... 13

    C. The Corps’s And Plaintiffs’ Remaining Challenges Are Meritless..... 26

    D. Events After July 25, 2016 Do Not Change The Fact That Dakota Access Has A Right-Of-Way..... 28

IV. This Court Should Not Delay Granting Declaratory Relief..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....7

*Ali v. Rumsfeld*,  
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

*Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams*,  
482 U.S. 386 (1987).....8

*Dixon v. Cty. of Alameda*,  
No. C 95-4617-SI, 1997 WL 220311 (N.D. Cal. Apr.18, 1997).....4

*Friends of the Earth v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.*,  
419 F. Supp. 528 (D.D.C. 1976).....33

*Hanes Corp. v. Millard*,  
531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....33

*Headwaters, Inc. v. Talent Irrigation Dist.*,  
243 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2001) .....10

*Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.*,  
535 U.S. 826 (2002).....8

*Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. MacMullan*,  
406 U.S. 498 (1972).....6

*Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.*,  
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....6

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....7

\* *Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC*,  
134 S. Ct. 843 (2014).....5, 6

*Morgan Drexen, Inc. v. CFPB*,  
785 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....33

---

\* Authorities on which this motion chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk (\*).

*Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Burford*,  
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....32

*Ne. Utils. Serv. Co. v. FERC*,  
993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993).....10

*President v. Vance*,  
627 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....33

*Rosenbaum v. Freight, Lime & Sand Hauling, Inc.*,  
No. 2:10-CV-287, 2012 WL 4832248 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 10, 2012) .....3, 4

*Tierney v. Schweiker*,  
718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....33

*United States v. Abernathy*,  
No. 10-311, 2011 WL 3420592 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 4, 2011) .....5

*United States v. Paternostro*,  
966 F.2d 907 (5th Cir. 1992) .....5

*Wilderness Soc’y v. Morton*,  
479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....12, 13, 14

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....31

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1345.....5

\* 30 U.S.C. § 185.....25

30 U.S.C. § 185(d).....1, 14

30 U.S.C. § 185(g) .....14, 15

30 U.S.C. § 185(h) .....15, 16, 18

30 U.S.C. § 185(i).....1, 9, 18

30 U.S.C. § 185(j).....18

30 U.S.C. § 185(l).....1, 20, 21

30 U.S.C. § 185(n) .....21, 22

30 U.S.C. § 185(p) .....22

30 U.S.C. § 185(v) .....	22
30 U.S.C. § 185(w) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
30 U.S.C. § 185(x) .....	23
30 U.S.C. § 195(c) .....	5
* 33 U.S.C. § 408 .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 26, 27, 28

**Other Authorities**

E. Borchard, DECLARATORY JUDGMENTS (2d ed. 1941) .....	33
Press Release, Dakota Access Delays Jeopardize Future Infrastructure Investment and Development (Nov. 15, 2016) .....	24

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	1, 4, 7, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....	33

**Regulations**

32 C.F.R. § 643.4 .....	27
36 C.F.R. § 327.20 .....	5
